

ESKİ ŞEKİL	YENİ ŞEKİL
Sermaye ve Sermayenin ödeme şekil ve şartları: Madde : 9-	Sermaye ve Sermayenin ödeme şekil ve şartları: Madde : 9-
A- Banka, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 2/12/1999 tarih ve 116/1376 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir. Bankanın kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 10.000.000.000.-(Onmilyar) TL. olup, her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerde nama yazılı 1.000.000.000.000 (Birtrilyon) paya bölünmüştür.	A- Banka, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 2/12/1999 tarih ve 116/1376 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir. Bankanın kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 10.000.000.000.-(Onmilyar) TL. olup, her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerde nama yazılı 1.000.000.000.000 (Birtrilyon) paya bölünmüştür.
Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni, 2017-2021 yılları (5 yıl) için geçerlidir. 2021 yılı sonunda izin verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanına ulaşamamış olsa dahi, 2021 yılından sonra yönetim kurulunun sermaye artırımı kararı alabilmesi için; daha önce izin verilen tavan ya da yeni bir tavan tutarı için Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle genel kuruldan 5 yılı geçmemek üzere yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur. Söz konusu yetkinin alınmaması durumunda Yönetim Kurulu kararıyla sermaye artırımı yapılamaz. Yönetim Kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda, kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya yetkilidir.	Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni, 2017-2021 yılları (5 yıl) için geçerlidir. 2021 yılı sonunda izin verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanına ulaşamamış olsa dahi, 2021 yılından sonra yönetim kurulunun sermaye artırımı kararı alabilmesi için; daha önce izin verilen tavan ya da yeni bir tavan tutarı için Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle genel kuruldan 5 yılı geçmemek üzere yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur. Söz konusu yetkinin alınmaması durumunda Yönetim Kurulu kararıyla sermaye artırımı yapılamaz. Yönetim Kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda, kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya yetkilidir.
B- Bankanın çıkarılmış sermayesi her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerde 520.000.000.000 (Beşyüzyirmimilyar) nama yazılı paya bölünmüş 5.200.000.000.-(Beşmilyarikiyüz milyon) TL.'dan ibarettir.	B- Bankanın çıkarılmış sermayesi her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerde 520.000.000.000 (Beşyüzyirmimilyar) nama yazılı paya bölünmüş 5.200.000.000.-(Beşmilyarikiyüz milyon) TL.'dan ibarettir.
C- 5.200.000.000.-(Beşmilyarikiyüz milyon) TL.'lık çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ve nakden ödenmiştir.	C- 5.200.000.000.-(Beşmilyarikiyüz milyon) TL.'lık çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ve nakden ödenmiştir.
Sermayeyi temsil eden paylar kaydileştirme esasları çerçevesinde kayden izlenir.	Sermayeyi temsil eden paylar kaydileştirme esasları çerçevesinde kayden izlenir.
Banka'nın sermayesi, gerektiğinde Türk Ticaret Kanunu ve Sermaye Piyasası Mevzuatı hükümleri çerçevesinde artırılabilir veya azaltılabilir	Banka'nın sermayesi, gerektiğinde Türk Ticaret Kanunu ve Sermaye Piyasası Mevzuatı hükümleri çerçevesinde artırılabilir veya azaltılabilir
D- Bankanın mevcut ortakları -aksine Genel Kurul kararı olmadıkça- nakdi sermaye karşılığı yeniden ihraç olunacak paylardan sahip oldukları paylar nispetinde pay almak hakkını haizdirler. Bu paylar için, Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun ilgili tebliğleriyle Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun ilgili hükümleri mucibince ve mezkur mevzuatlarda öngörülen olgudan itibaren	D- Bankanın mevcut ortakları -aksine Genel Kurul kararı olmadıkça- nakdi sermaye karşılığı yeniden ihraç olunacak paylardan sahip oldukları paylar nispetinde pay almak hakkını haizdirler. Bu paylar için, Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun ilgili tebliğleriyle Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun ilgili hükümleri mucibince ve mezkur mevzuatlarda öngörülen olgudan itibaren

ESKİ ŞEKİL	YENİ ŞEKİL
başlamak üzere 15 günden az 60 günden fazla olmamak üzere Yönetim Kurulunca tesbit edilecek müddet içinde rüçhan haklarını kullanmayan pay sahiplerinin söz konusu hakları zail olur. Hakların kullanılmamasından dolayı serbest kalan kısma mevzuat hükümleri uygulanır. E- Bütün payların nama yazılı olmaları ve Menkul Kıymetler Borsasında kote edilmiş bulunmaları mecburidir.	başlamak üzere 15 günden az 60 günden fazla olmamak üzere Yönetim Kurulunca tesbit edilecek müddet içinde rüçhan haklarını kullanmayan pay sahiplerinin söz konusu hakları zail olur. Hakların kullanılmamasından dolayı serbest kalan kısma mevzuat hükümleri uygulanır. E- Bütün payların nama yazılı olmaları ve Menkul Kıymetler Borsasında kote edilmiş bulunmaları mecburidir. F- Yönetim kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda primli veya nominal değerinin altında pay ihracı konularında karar almaya yetkilidir.
İdare Meclisi içtimaları: Madde : 27-	İdare Meclisi içtimaları: Madde : 27-
İdare Meclisi, Banka umur ve muamelatı lüzum gösterdikçe içtima eder. Şu kadar ki ayda enaz bir defa içtima mecburidir. Her üye İdare Meclisinin toplantıya davet edilmesini, Reis'den yazılı olarak isteyebilir. İdare Meclisi içtimaları bankanın idare merkezinde aktolunur. Üyelerin yarısından fazlasının muvafakati ve istinai sebeplerle münasip görülecek diğer bir mahalde içtimada caizdir.	İdare Meclisi, Banka umur ve muamelatı lüzum gösterdikçe içtima eder. Şu kadar ki ayda enaz bir defa içtima mecburidir. Her üye İdare Meclisinin toplantıya davet edilmesini, Reis'den yazılı olarak isteyebilir. İdare Meclisi içtimaları bankanın idare merkezinde aktolunur. Üyelerin yarısından fazlasının muvafakati ve istinai sebeplerle münasip görülecek diğer bir mahalde içtimada caizdir. Bankanın yönetim kurulu toplantısına katılma hakkına sahip olanlar bu toplantılara, Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun 1527nci maddesi uyarınca elektronik ortamda da katılabilir. Banka, Ticaret Şirketlerinde Anonim Şirket Genel Kurulları Dışında Elektronik Ortamda Yapılacak Kurullar Hakkında Tebliğ hükümleri uyarınca hak sahiplerinin bu toplantılara elektronik ortamda katılmalarına ve oy vermelerine imkan tanıyacak Elektronik Toplantı Sistemini kurabileceği gibi bu amaç için oluşturulmuş sistemlerden de hizmet satın alabilir. Yapılacak toplantılarda banka ana sözleşmesinin bu hükmü uyarınca kurulmuş olan sistem üzerinden veya destek hizmeti alınacak sistem üzerinden hak sahiplerinin ilgili mevzuatta belirtilen haklarını Tebliğ hükümlerinde belirtilen çerçevede kullanabilmesi sağlanır.

OLD FORM	NEW FORM
Capital and Mode and Terms of Payment of Capital: Article: 9 -	Capital and Mode and Terms of Payment of Capital: Article: 9 -
A- The Bank adopted the authorized capital system in accordance with the provisions of Capital Market Law and implemented the authorized capital system pursuant to the Capital Markets Board's permission No. 116/1376 dated December 2, 1999. The authorized capital of the Bank is TL 10,000,000,000 (ten billion) divided into 1,000,000,000,000 (one trillion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. Capital Markets Board's approval of the authorized capital is valid between 2017 and 2021 (5 years). Even if the authorized capital has not been reached at the end of 2021, in order for the Board of Directors to take a decision to raise the Bank's capital after 2021, the Board is required obtain get the authorization of the General Assembly not longer than 5 years for a new time period after obtaining the permission of the Capital Markets Board for the previously approved authorized capital or a new authorized capital level. In case the aforementioned authorization is not obtained, the Bank shall not increase its capital with a Board of Directors' resolution. The Board of Directors is authorized to issue new shares and raise the issued capital up to the authorized capital in accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law. B- The issued capital of the Bank is TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion and two hundred million) divided into 520,000,000,000 (five hundred and twenty billion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. C- The issued capital of TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion and two hundred million) is paid fully and in cash, free from collusion. The shares which represent the capital are registered in accordance with the principles of dematerialization. When necessary, the Bank's capital can be raised or lowered within the framework of the provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code and the Capital Markets Law. D- Unless resolved otherwise by the General Assembly, the existing shareholders of the Bank are entitled to acquire, in proportion to their current	A- The Bank adopted the authorized capital system in accordance with the provisions of Capital Market Law and implemented the authorized capital system pursuant to the Capital Markets Board's permission No. 116/1376 dated December 2, 1999. The authorized capital of the Bank is TL 10,000,000,000 (ten billion) divided into 1,000,000,000,000 (one trillion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. Capital Markets Board's approval of the authorized capital is valid between 2017 and 2021 (5 years). Even if the authorized capital has not been reached at the end of 2021, in order for the Board of Directors to take a decision to raise the Bank's capital after 2021, the Board is required obtain get the authorization of the General Assembly not longer than 5 years for a new time period after obtaining the permission of the Capital Markets Board for the previously approved authorized capital or a new authorized capital level. In case the aforementioned authorization is not obtained, the Bank shall not increase its capital with a Board of Directors' resolution. The Board of Directors is authorized to issue new shares and raise the issued capital up to the authorized capital in accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law. B- The issued capital of the Bank is TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion and two hundred million) divided into 520,000,000,000 (five hundred and twenty billion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. C- The issued capital of TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion and two hundred million) is paid fully and in cash, free from collusion. The shares which represent the capital are registered in accordance with the principles of dematerialization. When necessary, the Bank's capital can be raised or lowered within the framework of the provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code and the Capital Markets Law. D- Unless resolved otherwise by the General Assembly, the existing shareholders of the Bank are entitled to acquire, in proportion to their current

OLD FORM	NEW FORM
shareholding, new shares to be issued against new cash capital injection. The unused preemptive rights of the shareholders entitled to these shares - in accordance with the related communiqués of the Capital Markets Board and the applicable provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code, by addressing the Bank in the time period to be determined by the Board of Directors which is not to be shorter than 15 or longer than 60 days commencing from the event depicted by the aforementioned legislation - shall be void. The shares released due to unused preemptive rights shall be subject to the applicable legislation. E- All shares must be registered and listed on the Stock Exchange.	shareholding, new shares to be issued against new cash capital injection. The unused preemptive rights of the shareholders entitled to these shares - in accordance with the related communiqués of the Capital Markets Board and the applicable provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code, by addressing the Bank in the time period to be determined by the Board of Directors which is not to be shorter than 15 or longer than 60 days commencing from the event depicted by the aforementioned legislation - shall be void. The shares released due to unused preemptive rights shall be subject to the applicable legislation. E- All shares must be registered and listed on the Stock Exchange. F- The Board of Directors is authorized to pass resolutions with respect to issuing shares at a premium or at a discount to the nominal value accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law.
Meetings of the Board of Directors: Article: 27 -	Meetings of the Board of Directors: Article: 27 -
The Board of Directors meets as rendered necessary by the business and transactions of the Bank. However, a minimum of one meeting per month is mandatory. Each member may request the Chairman in writing to call a meeting of the Board. The meetings of the Board of Directors take place at the Bank's headquarters. Meeting at another location which is deemed appropriate is permitted with the approval of more than half of the members and due to exceptional reasons.	The Board of Directors meets as rendered necessary by the business and transactions of the Bank. However, a minimum of one meeting per month is mandatory. Each member may request the Chairman in writing to call a meeting of the Board. The meetings of the Board of Directors take place at the Bank's headquarters. Meeting at another location which is deemed appropriate is permitted with the approval of more than half of the members and due to exceptional reasons. Those entitled to attend the Board of Directors' meeting of the Bank may do so by electronic means pursuant to Article 1527 of the Turkish Commercial Code. The Bank may establish an Electronic Meetings System by itself to enable those entitled to attend such meetings and vote by electronic means or purchase service from the systems made for this purpose pursuant to the provisions of Communiqué on Attendance at Meetings of Trading Companies by Electronic Means other than Joint Stock Companies' General Assembly Meetings. The Bank shall enable those entitled to exercise their rights set forth in the relevant regulations within the scope of the Communiqué via the said system or the service to be purchased from system providers pursuant to this provision of the Articles of Association at all meetings.

Disclaimer Statement:

This document is a convenience translation of the principal document that has been published in Turkish and provided on our website (www.akbank.com) in accordance with relevant laws and regulations. The information contained in this document is published for the assistance of recipients, but is not to be relied upon as authoritative or taken in substitution of the principal document that is published in Turkish. The Company does not accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this document or its contents.